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Before us today for disposition is the matter of Charles Gallagher, Jr. (“Mr. Gallagher”) vs. PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Company”).  In this case, PECO received a request for a transfer of service from an individual that mistakenly gave Mr. Gallagher’s service address.  After receiving the request, PECO transferred service and sent a letter to Mr. Gallagher notifying him of the request.  Upon receiving the letter, Mr. Gallagher notified the Company of the error and PECO immediately placed service back in Mr. Gallagher’s name.  While Mr. Gallagher’s service was never terminated, he was inconvenienced in that he had to provide his bank account information to re-enroll in budget billing.  

The majority today finds that PECO’s actions amounted to unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  I disagree.


The majority cites no evidence that this is anything more than an isolated, unfortunate and unintentional incident.  More importantly, PECO’s actions did not violate any law or Commission Regulation.  I cannot support a finding of unreasonable service given these facts.  I am hopeful, however, that the Company will compensate Mr. Gallagher for his inconvenience, if it has not already done so.

Further, I am fearful that the majority’s action today inappropriately sets new policy regarding utility procedures for transfers of service in a consumer complaint case without allowing other affected utilities the chance to comment, without determining whether there is an actual need for the new policy and without examining the consequences of their action.  For instance, a utility’s inability to confirm a transfer request may lead to unreasonable delays in establishing service for new applicants, which could arguably be found to be a violation of Section 1501.


For these reasons, I dissent.  

DATE:  December 3, 2009


_________________________








ROBERT F. POWELSON







COMMISSIONER
� “Such service shall also be reasonable continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.”
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